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2021-2022 Varsity Team
www.biddefordboysbasketball.com

Thank you to our 2021-22 Official Sponsor

A Division of Maine Community Bank
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http://www.biddefordboysbasketball.com

We're always
in your corner.

WE ARE PROUD TO BE THE OFFICIAL SPONSOR
OF BIDDEFORD TIGER BASKETBALL.

When you're always on the go, you
need a bank that's always there

for you. Our suite of personal and
business products are designed

to make banking easier, no matter
what corner of the world you're in.

GOOD LUCK TIGERS!

A Division of Maine Community Bank
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BIDDEFORD KENNEBUMK SCARBOROUGH WATERBORO WESTBROOK
1-866-767-8265 biddefordsavings.com




2021-2022 Schedule

DATE

Friday, December 10th
Tuesday, December 14th
Friday, December 17th

Tuesday, December 21st
Thursday, December 23rd
Tuesday, December 28th
Tuesday, January 4th
Thursday, January 6th
Saturday, January 8th
Tuesday, January 11th
Friday, January 14th
Monday, January 17th
Tuesday, January 25th
Friday, January 28th

Tuesday, January 1st
Friday, February 4th
Tuesday, February 8th
Thursday, February 10th

OPPONENT

Falmouth
GNG
Kennebunk

York

Marshwood

Morse
Westbrook
Mt. Ararat
Brunswick
Massabesic

Sanford
Marshwood
Westbrook

Brunswick

Kennebunk
Falmouth
Mt. Ararat

Morse

LOCATION

Away
Home
Away

Away
Home
Away
Away
Home
Home
Away
Home
Away
Home

Away

Home
Home
Away

Home

FIRST TEAM

4:00 PM
4:00pm
4:00 PM
4:00 PM
1:30 PM
3:30 PM
4:00 PM
4:00 PM
10:00 PM
4:00 PM
4:00 PM
10:00 AM
4:00 PM

4:00 PM
4:00 PM

4:00 PM
4:00 PM
4:00 PM

B4sgpTBALY

1Y

5:30 PM
5:30 PM
5:30 PM

5:30 PM
3:00 PM
5:00 PM
5:30 PM
5:30 PM

11:30 AM

5:30 PM
5:30 PM

11:30 AM

5:30 PM

5:30 PM
5:30 PM

5:30 PM
5:30 PM
5:30 PM

VARSITY

7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

7:00 PM
4:30 PM
6:30 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
1:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
1:00 PM
7:00 PM

7:00 PM
7:00 PM

7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM




Looking to Buy or Sell a Home in 2022 ?

Call on us today
to help you every step of the way!!
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2021-2022 Varsity Roster

# Name Gr. Pos. Height
#5 Drew Smyth 10 G 57
#10 Jacob Landry 12 G 5°9”
#11 Jake Samoilov 10 F 57117
#12 Bryant Mawhinney 12 F 6’1"
#13 Trevor McDevitt 10 C 6°0”
#14 Kyle Dion 12 F 5’107
#15 Julius Silva 11 G 5’107
#21 Peter Vitello 10 F 5’117
#22 Sam Harriman 11 G 6’1"
#23 Ayouba Fofana 12 C 6’3”
#24 Kyle Benson 12 G 6°0”
#31 Gino Mariello 10 F 5°9”
#33 Will Goodwin 12 F 6°0”
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JV 2021-2022 Roster

*missing from photo: Colby St. Ours and Charles Stone

Nick Hale 10 JVv 22
Jackson Cantara 10 Jv 32
Micah Kiely 10 JVv 5
Colby St.Ours 10 JVv 31
Logan Bean 11 JVv 14

Jack Clark 11 JVv 34
Charles Stone 11 JVv 24



Delivery or Take-Oul

Sm. (heese Oaly $2.78 | 1. heese Only $8.99
Nowjorderfoniinelatd

www.sacohouseoipizza.com
163 Maln Streel, $aco, Maine

http://www.thomasbehen.org



FRESHMEN 2021-2022 Roster

First Name Last Name Grade Team Player #

Cullen Behen 9 F 23
Benjamin Descoteaux 9 F 22
Travis Edgerton 9 F 10
Alex Foster 9 F 24
Gavin Haggett 9 F 34
Jayvon Knight 9 F 15
Kaden Langevin 9 F 1
Noah Laverriere 9 F 21
Xavier Pineau 9 F 33
Landon Sirois 9 F 12
Owen Sylvain 9 F 13
Richmon Victorino 9 F 31



A financia
future to
count on.

For personalized options and the
lowest fees guaranteed, people like
you choose PeolesChoice.

Saco | Biddeford | Sanford | Wells | Windham
peopleschoicecreditunion.com
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BOYS BASKETBALL >

2021-2022 Biddeford HS & MS Basketball Coaching Staff

Current Position Name Year in Previous BHS/BMS Overall
Current Coaching Coaching Tenure
Position
Varsity Justin Tardif 9th season JV Head Coach 16th year
Head Coach (2009-2013)
JV Craig Dube 1st season N/A 1st year
Head Coach
Freshmen Keith Leblanc 3rd season JV Head Coach 15th year
Head Coach (2013 - 2019)
Freshmen Head Coach
(2007-2013)
Varsity Assistant
(2005-2006)
Varsity Assistant Bobby Cote 6th season N/A 6th year
Varsity Assistant Jimmy Strohm 1st season N/A 1st year
Varsity Assistant Eben Peck 3rd Season N/A 3rd year
Freshmen Assistant Brandon Hardy 1st Season N/A 1st year
8th Gr. Kelly O’Guinn 1st Season N/A 1st year
Head Coach
7th Gr. Derek Gaudreau 1st Season N/A 1st year
Head Coach
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THE ORIGINAL

PIZZA « PASTA
SANDWICHES

MENUS & LOCATIONS ONLINE AT AMATOS .COM
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Biddeford Bask

etball Wall of Honor

Mission Statement

The Wall of Honor recognizes memorable moments when Biddeford basketball players
displayed a remarkable unselfishness and team first mentally to make their team and this
program better. These moments are so critical to the growth of this program, that these
moments should be remembered, honored, and known to our current Biddeford basketball
players. A plaque for each player is located in the boys locker room.

(Established June 2018)

PLAYER YEAR GREAT TEAMMATE TRAIT

Dillon Boutin 2015 - 2016 Servant Leader

Jeremy Lugiano 2015 - 2016 Attitude

Austin Dutremble 2016 - 2017 Attitude

Zach Reali 2017 - 2018 Role

Carter Edgerton 2017 - 2018 R Factor

Nate Boutin 2017 - 2018 Role

Cody Saucier 2017 - 2018 Motivation

Jackson Oloya 2017 - 2018 Accountability and Fundamental
Jerome Criado 2017 - 2018 Fundamental

DeSean Cromwell 2017 - 2018 Togetherness

Kurtis Edgerton 2017 - 2019 Integrity and Self-Awareness
Alex Thurlow 2019 - 2020 Role and Servant Leadership
Will Harriman 2018 - 2021 Effort

*Please scroll to the end of this program to read

the individual story of each inductee
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Team Records 1960 - 2021

Year Coach W L Advancement in Playoffs MPA Sportsmanship Award
1960-1961 George Wells 10 8
1961-1962 Art Descoteaux 13 4 Western Maine Quarterfinals
1962-1963 Art Descoteaux 10 9 Western Maine Quarterfinals
1963-1964 Art Descoteaux 3 13
1964-1965 Art Descoteaux 7 10 Western Maine Quarterfinals
1965-1966 Art Descoteaux 16 2 Western Maine Semifinals
1966-1967 Art Descoteaux 13 3 Western Maine Semifinals
1967-1968 Art Descoteaux 10 8 Western Maine Quarterfinals
1968-1969 Art Descoteaux 9 8 Western Maine Quarterfinals
1969-1970 Art Descoteaux 2 16
1970-1971 Butch Chenard 5 13
1971-1972 Butch Chenard 5 13
1972-1973 Art Descoteaux 9 9 Western Maine Quarterfinals
1973-1974 Art Descoteaux 6 12
1974-1975 Art Descoteaux 6 12
1975-1976 Art Descoteaux 7 11
1976-1977 Ron Cote 12 6 Western Maine Quarterfinals (#6 seed)
1977-1978 Ron Cote 8 10
1978-1979 Ron Cote 3 13
1979-1980 Ron Cote 10 8 Western Maine Quarterfinals (#8 seed)
1980-1981 Ron Cote 10 8 Western Maine Semifinals (#5 seed)
1981-1982 Ron Cote 13 3 Western Maine Finalists (#4 seed)
1982-1983 Ron Cote 14 4 Western Maine Finalists (#2 seed) MPA Sportsmanship Winner
1983-1984 Ron Cote 7 11
1984-1985 Ron Cote 8 10 | Western Maine Quarterfinals (#8 seed) MPA Sportsmanship Winner
1985-1986 Ron Cote 4 14
1986-1987 Ron Cote 5 13
1987-1988 Ron Cote 4 14
1988-1989 Ron Cote 4 14
1989-1990 Ron Cote 9 9
1990-1991 Ron Cote 11 7 Western Maine Champion (#7 seed)
1991-1992 Ron Cote 12 6 Western Maine Quarterfinals (#4 seed)
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1992-1993 Paul McDonough 4 14

1993-1994 Paul McDonough 2 16

1994-1995 Paul McDonough 3 15

1995-1996 Paul McDonough 7 11

1996-1997 Paul McDonough 10 8 Western Maine Prelims 0 1

1997-1998 Paul McDonough 12 6 Western Maine Prelims 0 1

1998-1999 Paul McDonough 7 11

1999-2000 Paul McDonough 6 12

2000-2001 Paul McDonough 7 11 Western Maine Prelims 0 1

2001-2002 Mike Fecteau 5 13 Western Maine Prelims 0 1

2002-2003 Mike Fecteau 10 8 Western Maine Prelims (#7 seed) 0 1

2003-2004 Mike Fecteau 14 4 Western Maine Semifinals (#3 seed) 1 1

2004-2005 Mike Fecteau 8 10 Western Maine Prelims 0 1

2005-2006 Mike Fecteau 9 9 Western Maine Quarterfinals 1 1

2006-2007 Mike Fecteau 1 17

2007-2008 Mike Fecteau 7 11 Western Maine Quarterfinals 1 1

2008-2009 Mike Fecteau 10 8 Western Maine Quarterfinals 1 1

2009-2010 Mike Fecteau 10 8

2010-2011 Mike Fecteau 7 11

2011-2012 Mike Fecteau 9 9 Western Maine Quarterfinals (#9 seed) | 1 1

2012-2013 Mike Fecteau 5 13

2013-2014 Justin Tardif 0 18 MPA Sportsmanship Winner
2014-2015 Justin Tardif 1 17 MPA Sportsmanship Winner
2015-2016 Justin Tardif 1 17

2016-2017 Justin Tardif 8 10 |Southern Maine Quarterfinals (#7 seed)| 0 1

2017-2018 Justin Tardif 15 3 Southern Maine Semifinals (#2 seed) | 1 1 MPA Sportsmanship Winner
2018-2019 Justin Tardif 5 13 MPA Sportsmanship Winner
2019-2020 Justin Tardif 10 8 |Southern Maine Quarterfinals (#8 seed)| 1 1

2020-2021 Justin Tardif 4* 6* |*COVID -No Playoffs (10 game season) _
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MVP SINCE 1977

1976-77 Mickey Cosgrove
1977-78 Jerry Custeau
1978-79 Tony Cote
1979-80 Bill Martin
1980-81 Joe Millette
1981-82 Joe Millette
1982-83 Dan Harkins
1983-84 Don Briggs
1984-85 Mike Newman
1985-86 Peter Lamothe
1986-87 Dave Beaulieu &
Shawn Dutremble
1987-88 Dave Labbe
1988-89 Jeff Tardif
1989-90 Randy Lavoie
1990-91 Jeff Tardif
1991-92 Chris Cote
1992-93 Chris Roy
1993-94 Randy Petit
1994-95 Randy Petit
1995-96 Chris Bedard
1996-97 Jeff Dutremble
1997-98 Matt Simard
1998-99 Matt Simard

1999-00 Josh Cincotta
2000-01 Ryan Nadeau
2001-02 Justin Tardif
2002-03 Justin Tardif
2003-04 Justin Tardif
2004-05 Bennie Jones
2005-06 Bennie Jones &
Josh Morin
2006-07 Eben Peck
2007-08 Dan Jamieson
2008-09 Robin Wilson
2009-10 Chance Baldino
2010-11 Bobby Cote
2011-12 Bobby Cote
2012-13 Nick Leblond
2013-14 Corey Creeger
2014-15 Patrick Pearl
2015-16 Kyle Norton
2016-17 Kyle Norton
2017-18 Kyle Norton &
Cody Saucier
2018-19 Cody Saucier
2019-20 Will Harriman
2020-21 Will Harriman
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First Name
CHUCK
NORM
JOE
LEO
URBAIN "JOE"
RICHARD
PAUL
MATT
RANDY
ROGER
BOBBY
RICHARD
PAUL "BUTCH"
MIKE
JEFF
PATRICK
KYLE
JUSTIN
COoDY
BILL
MIKE

RICHARD "RED"

BILL
DAN
DAN
CHARLEY
DAVE
DON
MIKE
CHRIS
TONY
PAUL "JUNIOR"
WILL

500 Point Club

Last Name
CLIFFORD
DAIGLE
MILLETTE
CANTARA
CARTIER
SAUCIER
TWOMEY
SIMARD
PETIT

OUELLETTE

COTE
LEMAY
CHENARD
LANDRY
TARDIF
PEARL
NORTON
TARDIF
SAUCIER
MARTIN
NEWMAN
FLEURANT
HARRIMAN
HARKINS
LABONTE
WALTON
LABBE
BRIGGS
GADBOIS
COTE
COTE

LAFOUNTAIN

HARRIMAN

GP
69
70
56
61

66
55
58
56
52
51

56
60
54
47
45
68
54
58
67
37
36
53
50
53
64
53
36
52
38
53
35
67
44

Points
1007
987
896
875
846
833
815
806
801
799
765
740
700
692
665
664
657
625
614
606
571
560
557
552
547
541
533
523
516
507
504
503
502

Class of Years Played

1966
1973
1982
1969
1948
1967
1964
1999
1995
1976
2012
1969
1961
1967
1991
2017
2018
2004
2019
1980
1985
1955
1966
1983
1978
1952
1988
1984
1974
1992
1979
1949
2021

4
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PLUMBING & HEATING INC. A DIVISION OF JIM GODBOUT PLUMBING & HEATING INC.

We offer alternative plumbing, heating & cooling solutions
in addition to the traditional options we're accustom to...
WE'RE YOUR YEAR-ROUND ENERGY SOLUTION!

486 Elm 5t = PO Box liddetord, ME 04005 485 Elm 5t Biddetord, ME |
jimgodbout.com = (207) 283-1200 provencherfuals.com = {207) 284
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All Time Season Stats Record Updated 2021

Player

Most Points
Season

Bobby Cote
Randy Petit
Mike Newman

Foul Shooting Percent

Season

Most Rebounds
Season

Most Assists
Season

Most Steals
Season

Most Points
Game

Most Rebounds
Game

Most Assist
Game

Most Points by

Joe Millette
Ashton Crowell
Mike Newman
Chance Baldino

Bennie Jones
Randy Petit
Bill Martin

Joe Millette
Joe Millette

Joe Millette
Phil Bourassa
Nick Simpson

Josh Morin
Phil Bourassa

Chris Roy
Randy Petit
Joe Millette

Randy Petit
Bennie Jones
Will Harriman
Robin Wilson
Ryan Nadeau
Will Harriman

Carter Edgerton
Jerry Custeau
Joe Millette
Phil Bourassa
Biddeford Team

Most Team Three Pointers Game

Games Points Ave.
18 405 22.5
18 384 21.3
18 366 20.3
Games FTM FTA
16 50 56
10 25 28
17 36 41
18 54 63
Games OFF. DEF.
18 79 133
18 80 115
18 73 121
Games Total Ave.
16 128 8
16 121 7.6
Games Total Ave.
16 71 4.4
18 75 4.2
18 73 4.1
18 65 3.6
18 62 34
Points
42 vs. Noble
41 vs. Cheverus
40 vs. Deering
Total
21 vs. Cheverus
20vs. TA
19 vs. Westbrook
18 vs. Westbrook
18 vs. Lewiston
18 vs. Marshwood
Total
13 vs. Lincoln Academy
12
12
12 vs. Kennebunk
Total
100 vs. Massabesic
99 vs. Bonny Eagle
Total
16 at Marshwood
16 vs. Marshwood

FT%
89.3
89.3
87.8
85.7
Total
212
195
194

Season
2011-12
1993-94
1984-85
Season
1980-81
2020-21
1983-84
2009-10
Season
2005-06
1993-94
1979-80
Season
1980-81
1981-82
Season
1981-82
2002-03
2009-10
2005-06
2001-02
Season
1992-93
1993-94
1981-82
Season
1993-94
2005-06
2019-20
2008-09
2000-01
2019-20
Season
2017-18
1977-78
1981-82
2003-04
Season
1991
1981-82
Season
2017-18
2016-17
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Rank

O OB WN -

T7

10
11
12
13
14
T15
T15
17
T18
T18
T18
21

22

T23
T23

T25

T25
T27
T27

All time 3 point Stats

Player

Bobby Cote
Alex McAlevey
Kyle Norton
Cody Saucier
Chris Cote
Cameron Nadeau
Jeff Saucier
Abdirahman Mohamed
Jason Lariviere

Barrett Belanger
Austin Dutremble

Carter Edgerton
Ashton Crowell
Matt Simard
Phil Bourassa
Justin Tardif
Kris Lagasse
Tim Guillerault
Randy Lavoie
Jason Vadnais
Chris Roy

Josh Morin

Ray Magnant
Chance Baldino

Ernie Dore

Patrick Pearl
Jerome Criado
Chris Bedard

Career Made 3
Pointers

119
104
101
93
85
73
63
63
59
57
56
52
51
50
48
48
47
45
45
45
41

40

38
38

37

37
36
36

Rank

© 00 N O o & WN -

-
o

Rank
1
2
3

10

11
12

13

14
T15
T15

Team

2003-2004
2018-2019
2017-2018
2019-2020
2016-2017
2011-2012
1990-1991
2010-2011
2015-2016
2012-2013

Player
Bobby Cote
Chris Cote

Jason Lariviere
Jeff Saucier
Cody Saucier
Bobby Cote
Cam Nadeau
Alex McAlevey
Kyle Norton
Barrett
Belanger
Randy Lavoie
Kyle Norton
Abdirahman
Mohamed
Ashton Crowell
Chris Roy
Jerome Criado

Season Made
3 Pointers

174
169
147
127
126
126
118
105
98

93

3 Pointers in a season
60
59
57
46
46
45
43
43
42

41

40
39

37

36
33
33

Season
2011-12
1991-92
1990-91
2003-04
2018-19
2010-11
2012-13
2019-20
2016-17

2003-04

1989-90
2017-18

2008-09

2018-19
1992-93
2017-18
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TOP 10 ASSISTS SINCE 2001

TOP 10 STEALS SINCE 2001

Rank | Varsity Player Career
Years Assists
Played
1 4 Carter Edgerton 250
2 4 Phil Bourassa 190
3 3 Abdirahman 160
Mohamed
4 3 Alex McAlevey 145
5 4 Patrick Pearl 131
6 3 Justin Tardif 119
7 3 Bobby Cote 119
8 3 Josh Morin 101
9 3 Eben Peck 101
10 3 Abdimajid Mohamed 94

TOP 10 REBOUNDS SINCE 2001

Rank | Varsity Player Steals
Years
Played
1 4 Phil Bourassa 168
2 3 Josh Morin 115
3 4 Patrick Pearl 113
4 3 Kyle Norton 111
5 3 Nick Simpson 102
6 3 Abdirahman 102
Mohamed
7 3 Abdimajid Mohamed 93
8 3 Justin Tardif 88
9 4 Carter Edgerton 87
10 2 Dan Jamieson 69

TOP 10 MADE FTS SINCE 2001

Rank | Varsity Player Rebounds
Years
Played
1 3 Ben Jones 381
2 3 Caleb Ball 353
3 3 Will Harriman 284
4 2 Dan Jamieson 252
5 3 Justin Tardif 250
6 4 Carter Edgerton 244
7 2 Robin Wilson 234
8 3 Kyle Norton 226
9 4 Cody Saucier 223
10 2 DeSean Cromwell 205

Rank | Varsity Player Made FTS
Years
Played
1 4 Patrick Pearl 179
2 3 Bobby Cote 132
3 3 Justin Tardif 122
4 3 Kyle Norton 118
5 3 Chance Baldino 102
6 4 Carter Edgerton 98
7 2 Nick Leblond 82
8 4 Austin Dutremble 76
9 3 Ben Jones 73
10 3 Will Harriman 66
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TOP 25 SCORING SINCE 2001

TOP 10 3 POINTERS SINCE 2001

Rank | Varsity Player Made 3
Years Pointers
Played

1 3 Bobby Cote 119
2 3 Alex McAlevey 104
3 3 Kyle Norton 101
4 4 Cody Saucier 93
5 2 Cam Nadeau 73
6 2 Alex McAlevey 73
T7 2 Jeff Saucier 63
T7 3 Abdirahman 63
Mohamed
9 2 Barrett Belanger 57
10 4 Austin Dutremble 56

Rank | Varsity Player Total
Years Points
Played

1 3 Bobby Cote 765
2 4 Patrick Pearl 664
3 3 Kyle Norton 657
4 3 Justin Tardif 625
5 4 Cody Saucier 614
6 3 Will Harriman 502
7 3 Chance Baldino 497
8 4 Carter Edgerton 467
9 3 Abdirahman 453
Mohamed
10 3 Alex McAlevey 447
11 3 Bennie Jones 445
12 2 Robin Wilson 428
13 4 Austin Dutremble 418
14 4 Phil Bourassa 404
15 2 Dan Jamieson 393
16 2 Jeff Saucier 391
17 2 Cameron Nadeau 357
18 3 Josh Morin 345
19 3 Shawn Brown 328
20 2 Barrett Belanger 325
21 2 Nick Leblond 310
22 2 Ashton Crowell 306
23 2 Corey Creeger 290
24 2 Ernie Dore 273
25 2 DeSean Cromwell 266
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OPTIMIZE

PERFORMANCE

PREVENT

IN JURY

Southern Maine Health Care's Sports Performance Centers are one of a kind
in southern Maine. Athletes receive supervised and customized programs
designed to prevent injuries, optimize physical performance and maximize
recovery from injury, all under the guidance of SMHC’s medical and athletic
specialists. Let us help you become a better all-around athlete. Call today.

TO SCHEDULE AN APPOINTMENT CALL:

SACO 207-294-8448 SANFORD 207-490-7700

FOR MORE INFORMATION VISIT:

Performance SMHC.ORG/SPORTS
Genter
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Combining your Homeowners and Auto
policies with Rousseau Insurance
Agency can offer advantages including
discounts and more coverage.

Rousseau Insurance Agency

207.282.7568 « 1.800.371.5300

334 EIm Street ¢ Biddeford, Maine 04005
Mon-Fri 8:30-5:00 * Sat 9:00-12:00

www.Rousseaulnsurance.com




Maine McDonalq

Biddeford Boys Basketball

1982
1983
1984
1985
1991
1992
2004
2009
2012
2017
2021

Joe Millette
Dan Harkins
Don Briggs
Mike Newman
Jeft Tardif
Chris Cote
Phil Bourassa
Robin Wilson
Bobby Cote
Patrick Pearl
Will Harriman
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SMAA and State Awards since 2013-14

2013-2014 Season
MPA Class A Sportsmanship Award
SMAA Sportsmanship Award
SMAA Senior All Star Game: Corey Creeger
2014-2015 Season
MPA Class A Sportsmanship Award
SMAA Sportsmanship Award
SMAA Honorable Mention: Patrick Pearl
2015-2016 Season
SMAA All-Rookie: Kyle Norton
Varsity Maine Awards Finalist for Unsung Hero: Dillon Boutin
2016-2017 Season
SMAA 3rd Team: Kyle Norton
SMAA All Academic All Star Team: Austin Dutremble
SMAA Senior All Star Game: Patrick Pearl, Austin Dutremble, and Caleb Ball
McDonald’s Senior All-Star Game: Patrick Pearl
McDonald’s Senior All State All Academic: Austin Dutremble
WCSH 6 Varsity Club: Austin Dutremble
Varsity Maine Awards Winner for Best Role Model: Austin Dutremble
2017-2018 Season
SMAA Defensive Player of the Year: Jackson Oloya
SMAA 2nd Team: Kyle Norton
SMAA Honorable Mention: Cody Saucier
SMAA Class A First Team: Kyle Norton and Cody Saucier
SMAA Senior All Star Game: Kyle Norton and Jackson Oloya
SMAA Coach of the Year: Justin Tardif
MPA Class A Sportsmanship Award
Travy Winner Top Play of the Year: Zach Reali
Journal Tribune MVP: Kyle Norton
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Journal Tribune All Stars: Carter Edgerton, Cody Saucier, and Jackson Oloya
Varsity Maine Awards Finalist for Beyond the Box Score: Jerome Criado
Varsity Maine Awards Winner for Top Play of the Year: Zach Reali
2018-2019 Season
SMAA 3rd Team: Cody Saucier
SMAA Class A First Team: Cody Saucier
SMAA Honorable Mention: Carter Edgerton
SMAA ALL ROOKIE TEAM: Ashton Crowell
SMAA GARY RANDELL AWARD: Carter Edgerton
SMAA ALL STAR ALL ACADEMIC TEAM: Carter Edgerton
SMAA Senior All Star Game: C. Saucier & C. Edgerton
SMAA ALL ACADEMIC: Carter Edgerton & Gabe Peaslee
Journal Tribune Rookie of the Year: Ashton Crowell
Journal Tribune All Star Selection: C. Edgerton & C. Saucier
MPA Class A Sportsmanship Award
2019-2020 Season
SMAA Class A First Team: Will Harriman
SMAA Class A Defensive Team: Kurtis Edgerton
SMAA All Academic: Kurtis Edgerton and Alex Thurlow
MaineBasketBallRankings Third Team All State: Will Harriman
2020-2021 Season *COVID
McDonald’s Senior All-Star Game: Will Harriman

McDonald’s Finalist Foul Shooting Competition: Will Harriman
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TEAM AWARDS SINCE 2014

Most Valuable Player 2019-20 Kurtis Edgerton &
2013-14 Corey Creeger Kelvin Omeze
2014-15 Patrick Pearl 2020-21 Kelvin Omeze

2015-16 Kyle Norton

2016-17 Kyle Norton Most Improved Player of the Year
2017-18 Kyle Norton & Cody Saucier 2013-14 Patrick Pearl
2018-19 Cody Saucier 2014-15 Austin Dutremble
2019-20 Will Harriman 2016-17 Cody Saucier
2020-21 Will Harriman 2017-18 DeSean Cromwell
2018-19 Nick Lyons
Offensive Player of the Year 2019-20 Will Harriman
2013-14 Corey Creeger
2014-15  Patrick Pearl 6th Man Award
2015-16  Kyle Norton 2013-14 J. Lugiano
2016-17  Kyle Norton 2014-15 Caleb Ball

2017-18 Carter Edgerton

2018-19 Cody Saucier Tiger Pride Character Award
2019-20 Will Harriman 2013-14 Will Durkin
2020-21 Will Harriman 2014-15 Jeremy Lugiano

2015-16 Dillon Boutin

Defensive Player of the Year 2016-17 Austin Dutremble
2013-14 Austin Dutremble 2017-18 Nathan Boutin
2014-15 Austin Dutremble 2018-19 Gabe Peaslee
2015-16 Kyle Norton 2019-20 Kurtis Edgerton
2016-17 Kyle Norton 2020-21 Alex McAlevey

2017-18 Jackson Oloya
2018-19 Carter Edgerton



Unsung Hero Award
2014-15 Alex Millett
2015-16 Caleb Ball
2016-17 Caleb Ball
2017-18 Jerome Criado
2018-19 Alex McAlevey
2019-20 Alex McAlevey

Coach’s Award

2013-14 Will Durkin

Hard Hat Award (Best Teammate)
2015-16 Carter Edgerton
2016-17 Carter Edgerton
2017-18 Zach Reali

2018-19 Carter Edgerton
2019-20 Alex Thurlow
2020-21 Jacob Landry

2014
2014
2014
2015
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2017
2017
2017
2017
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2019
2019
2019
2019
2020
2020
2020
2020
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021

4 Year Players

Corey Creeger
TJ McCann

Will Durkin
Sam Monsen
Jeremy Lugiano
Zach Heffernan
Dillon Boutin
Alex Millett
Jason Vadnais
Patrick Pearl
Austin Dutremble
Caleb Ball

Nick Scavuzzo
Jerome Criado
Jackson Oloya
Nathan Boutin
Kyle Norton
Cam Lantagne
DeSean Cromwell
Zach Reali
Cody Saucier
Carter Edgerton
Gabe Peaslee
Clement Gasana
Alex Thurlow
Nick Lyons
Kurtis Edgerton
Marc Reali
Scott Kelly
Ashton Crowell
Will Harriman
Kelvin Omeze
Alex McAlevey
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Here for game day

and every day.

No matter where the day takes you, I'm here to help protect you and help
wou save, For your auto insurance needs and mare, call or stap in today.

Here to help life go right.

Jason Hight, Agent

311 Alfred Street

Biddeford, ME 04005

Bus: 207-282.5900
jason.hight.t2ev@statefarm.com

o StateFarm

Slate Farm Mulual Autamobile Ingursnce Comesry, Stabe Farm Indemnity Campany, Bloaminglen, IL

1801264 Stale Farm County Mulbusl Insurance Company of Texas, Richardson, TX
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GET THE
JOB DONE

Hand & Power Tools * Nails, Nuts & Bolts 4 g
Lown & Garden * Paint & Painting
Plumbing & Electrical * Tool Sharpening
Screen & Window Repair * Lomp Repair

FULL SERVICE, FAMILY-OWNED

HARDWARE STORE
Our product knowledge is what sefts us apart!

| We cut and program your
computer chip oufo keys
for less than dealers!

HWAE LOCKSMITH 24-hr Emergency Locksmith:
WWW.DUPUISHARDWARE.COM [Iurice

30



P.O. Box 493
Biddeford, Maine 04005
(207) 282-2285
Email: stlouisalum@gmail.com
https://sites.google.com/site/stiouisalumnibiddeford/

\_ Dedicatedto Youth Since 1940

Town&:Country
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BOYS BASKETBALL

Wall of Honor

Mission Statement:

The Wall of Honor recognizes memorable moments when Biddeford basketball players
displayed a remarkable unselfishness and team first mentally to make their team and
this program better. The moments are so critical to the growth of this program, that
these moments should be remembered, honored, and known to current Biddeford
basketball players.

Established June 2018

“What can | do to help the team in practice?”
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Sr. Dillon Boutin (2015-2016)

Theme: SERVANT LEADERSHIP

Quote: “I will ask not what the Biddeford basketball program, coaches, and teammates can do for me, but
rather what | can do for my Biddeford basketball program, coaches, and teammates”.

Story: During a 1-17 season, we were about 1-8. Sr. Dillon Boutin was not in the playing rotation and a first
year varsity player. After a practice during the week before leaving for the locker room, Dillon came over and
wanted to talk. It was not about playing time or how many shots he was getting. He said to me, “Coach, what
can | do to help this team improve during practice time?” | was shocked by the question because | was
expecting the normal, “Coach, why am | not getting any minutes?” Or, “Coach, what can | do to get more
minutes?” Nothing about him and all about the team and program. He did this when we weren’t 8-1, but 1-8!

In a later game at Sanford, Dillon got in for the last 2 minutes of the game in a blowout. Dillon would go on to
make 3 consecutive three pointers. He forced me to play him more. He wasn’t sour about when he was

playing, he took advantage of it. He played in both halves for the rest of the season.

I would nominate Dillon Boutin for the Varsity Maine Awards for Unsung Hero, and he would be selected as a
finalist. Dillon would be awarded the Tiger Pride Award as a Senior.
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Making an Individual Change For the Team
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Sr. Zach Reali (2017-2018)

Theme: ROLE
Quote: “I will accept my role, fulfill my role, and embrace my role”

Story: The 2017-18 season was not a great start for Zach as there was a verbal exchange after our first
preseason scrimmage of the year (this story will be discussed later). Zach could be negative in losses or
things not going well, and was focused on individual accomplishments. After a needed coach/player meeting,
we saw a new player in Zach and more importantly a new teammate in Zach. He accepted his role, he
focused on the team achievements first, and he was positive, always being the first to give a high five.

This was Zach’s comment in the Press Herald after his tip-in buzzer beater vs. Brunswick in the Quarterfinals.
Zach went into the game with only 2 minutes left because of foul trouble and made an impact.

“I noticed my guy didn’t crash (the boards), so | went in and got it and put it up,” said Reali, a senior who
finished with three points. “I'm just a role player, so | figured (when | went in) that | would do my role, like hand
the ball off to the guards and set screens.”

Zach would go on to win our most prestigious award of the season, the Hard Hat Award for best teammate of

the season. And his tip in buzzer beater in the playoffs would win Play of the Year at the Varsity Maine
Awards.
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How tough can | coach you? How quick is your next play
speed?

Theme: R FACTOR (Next Play Speed)
Quote: “If | can't coach you, | can’t play you.” - John Calipari

Story: Late during the 2017-18 season at Noble, Carter is playing defense and his on ball defense on his
player was not what it needs to be. On a play in the second half, the Noble player drives by Carter and draws
the foul. As teams set-up for a foul shot, the coaches decide a change needs to be made in match-ups. | yell
out to Kyle Norton, “Kyle, you take #22.” Carter immediately turns to Kyle and asks, “Kyle, what number were
you guarding?”

First, this is a perfect example of Next Play Speed. No time to pout, feel sorry for yourself, or make excuses.
It is time to think about the next offensive and defensive possession as quickly as we can.

Second, this is being extremely coachable. | did not have to worry about Carter’s “feelings”. | was able to
coach him quickly and efficiently. | did not have to explain to him why. And if he did not know, he knew that

was not the time to discuss, after the game or before next practice would be the appropriate time.

Carter Edgerton would go on to win the Hard Hat Award (best teammate) for three out of four seasons, and
start for all four years.
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Team/Program Flrst Above Everythlng Else

L4 1L

GRANDMAISON

photography

Sr. Nate Boutin (2017-2018)

Theme: SERVANT LEADERSHIP; ROLE

Quote: “In the end, your team doesn’t care if you are a superstar. They care if you are a super teammate.”

Story: During a thrilling 5 OT win vs. Marshwood, this player’s parent was sitting behind the home bench. This
player was not going in for the start of the 4th quarter with some younger guys getting some more playing
minutes. His parent was sitting behind our bench and said at one point during the game to the player, “You
going to keep sitting on the bench?” Nate responded to the parent during the 4th quarter break, “If you don’t
like it, then you can leave!”

The ultimate team first comment. The player put his team, coaching staff, and his role all above his personal
goals and even his family wants. When | told this story by our coaching staff after the game, there was a

tremendous amount of respect and gratitude to this player for sticking up for his teammates and coaches.

Now, his minutes did not increase because of this or gained respect of the player as a person, because
ultimately your given talent is a major factor.
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Jr. Cody Saucier (2017-2018)

Theme: MOTIVATION

Quote: “In the end, your team doesn’t care if you are a superstar. They care if you are a super teammate.”
Story: On a road game at Falmouth with the Tigers looking for their 9th win on the season, Cody Saucier was
leading the team in scoring with over 13 points a game. Cody Saucier did not take one shot in the first half, our
leading scorer. To be honest, it is actually bad coaching. But by the way Cody played on offense and defense,
you would never know!!! His energy and commitment never changed. You could not tell whether he had zero
points or twenty points, it was all about what can | do to help this team win the game?

Cody would later score his only basket on a big three pointer to put the Tigers up 6 with 2 minutes left.

Cody would go to be the team MVP, selected to 3rd team all-SMAA, and lead the team in points.
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Sr. Jackson Oloya (2017-2018)
Theme: ACCOUNTABILITY & FUNDAMENTAL

Quote: “On good teams, coaches hold players accountable, on great teams players hold players accountable.”
— Joe Dumars

Story: After the first preseason scrimmage, a teammate went negative in the locker room before the coaches
entered the room for post game talk. Jackson said no, that would not be ok this season. Jackson stood up for
the team and did not want to have this type of energy on this team. This moment was a turning point for this
team. In the end, he made a teammate become a better teammate and set the tone for the season that the
players were going to hold each other accountable to the wants of the coaching staff.

This moment was the starting point of Zach Reali winning the Hard Hat Award at the end of the season.

Jackson Oloya would later go on to win the SMAA Defensive Player of the Year Award, which is the only time
in SMAA history that a Biddeford player won the award.

FUNDAMENTAL: Jackson Oloya did not play meaningful varsity minutes until their Senior year. Yet it never

changed their attitude or commitment to getting better. He swung down to JV, they played in summer JV
games as a Junior to continue to improve their game. He was entitled to nothing, yet earned everything.

39



Rewards take tlme patience, and hard work

Sr. Jerome Criado (2017-2018)
Theme: FUNDAMENTAL

Quote: Alan Stein: “You're the best player in the world. Why do such basic stuff?” Kobe Bryant’s response:
“Why do you think | am the best player in the world? Because | never get bored with the basics!”

Story: Jerome Criado (as well as Jackson Oloya) did not play meaningful varsity minutes until their Senior year.
Yet it never changed his attitude or commitment to getting better. He swung down to JV, he played in summer
JV games as a Junior to continue to improve his game. He was entitled to nothing. He just kept working at
their game until it was his moment. And when his moment came, he was ready because he prepared for it
since Freshman year by being a great practice and drill player. He never complained one time.

In his senior year, Jerome was magnificent. Jerome would hit essentially 2 game winners (including one vs.
rival TA) and be a Finalist for the Varsity Maine Awards “Beyond the Box Score”. Jerome would be awarded the
2017-18 Team Unsung Hero Award for his play coming off the bench and clutch shots all season in the big
moments. Jackson Oloya would win the SMAA Defensive Player of the Year Award which is the only time in
SMAA history that a Biddeford player won the award.
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Being the Positive Teammate During the Tough Moments
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Sr. DeSean Cromwell (2017-2018)
Theme: TOGETHERNESS

Quote: “If you're complaining you're not leading. Leaders don't complain. They share a vision. They inspire
optimism. They focus on solutions.” - Jon Gordon

Story: During the early season | challenged DeSean. DeSean had embraced his teammates during a timeout
in a game where we were leading. | appreciated his team first attitude but wanted something more. |
challenged him to give that same positive energy during a tough moment when are backs were against the
wall. Every teammate can be positive during the good moments, the special ones are positive even during the
struggles. The picture above was a photo taken during the 4th Quarter intermission. We were on the road, not
playing great, and trailing a good Kennebunk team by six points.

DeSean rose to the challenge here and brought his teammates together, providing the positive energy we
needed at the time. We would later pull off the comeback winning by three points and winning our 11th game
of the year.

DeSean would win our Most Improved Player for the 2017-18 season.
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Gain Any Advantage Over Your Opponent & NO EXCUSES!!
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Kurtis Edgerton (2017-2020)
Theme: INTEGRITY & SELF-AWARENESS

Quote: “Hard work beats talent when talent fails to work hard.” & “Making excuses is like throwing up. It
makes you feel better, but it makes everyone else feel worse.”

INTEGRITY: Being an ultimate competitor takes on the prospect that you try to find any advantage you can
over an opponent. You are always game ready. Kurtis, who swung down to JV, would watch the Freshmen
officials to see how they would call the block/charge call. Once he knew his answer, then he would adjust for
his upcoming JV game. His mind was focused on the task at hand way before the game even started.

Kurtis would go on to lead the entire program in offensive charges taken for the 2017-18 season.

SELF-AWARENESS: Providence team camp 2019, our team had just lost to Brunswick in the semifinals of the
Varsity small division. Kurtis played a lot of point guard that game, and struggled getting us set up in our
offense and had some turnovers. Usually when this happens, players will look for excuses of why they had a
tough game. Itis a way to make themselves feel better and take the blame off of their shoulders. For
example, “the refs did not call anything, | was getting hand checked the entire time” or “nobody was getting
open”. But Kurtis did not go that route. Kurtis was going to be self-aware of what he needs to work on to get
better and be accountable for his actions and play. Kurtis’s remark was not made directly to me but |
overheard him say this, “I need to work on my ball handling.” Simple comment where he took accountability for
his play and didn’t make excuses.
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Actions Speak Louder than Words

Theme: ATTITUDE

Quote: “I will leave the Biddeford basketball program better than | found it.”

Story: (From Press Herald)

In Austin Dutremble’s first three seasons, Biddeford went 0-18, 1-17 and 1-17. That’s 2-52. As a 5-foot-8
freshman, Dutremble was the best option at power forward, a position he continued to play.

“Anyone can be a good teammate when you win,” said Justin Tardif, Biddeford’s basketball coach, who
nominated Dutremble for the award. “He was always a good teammate. He was like the rock in our program
and he kept other kids positive.” In basketball, the Tigers were much improved, going 8-11 and losing a
quarterfinal game to Falmouth. Known as a defender and hustle guy, Dutremble scored 26 points in a key win
against Cape Elizabeth. “It was so tough those first three years,” Dutremble said. “It was a great feeling to
finally get noted for all of our hard work.” Dutremble, ranked 10th in his graduating class, will stay in his
hometown and study medical biology at the University of New England.

Austin would win Role Model of the Year at the Varsity Maine Awards and also be inducted into the WCSH 6

Varsity Club. These awards were because of how he handled himself during the more difficult moments in our
program’s history. His demeanor and positivity kept teammates and the coaching staff moving forward.
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Rooting for Your Teammate’s Success
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Sr. Jeremy Lugiano (2015-16)

Theme: ROLE; ATTITUDE

Quote: “In the end, your team doesn’t care if you are a superstar. They care if you are a super teammate.” &
“I will accept my role, fulfill my role, and embrace my role”

Story: After a 0-4 start to the 2015-2016 season, the Tigers coaching staff decided to make a couple of
changes to the starting line-ups. Out would be two starters, and in would be a freshman and sophomore. The
two younger players had been showing enough in practice and games to warrant a change. As | called
Jeremy into the office to discuss the role change, | knew it would not be an easy position for him. He was
losing his starting position to a freshman and the timing of the change would seem to place blame on him for
the 0-4, which was not the case. As | discussed the role change with Jeremy, one comment left an impression
on me. Jeremy said he would help Carter out as much as possible for me to be successful. He helped Carter
out in games of what he saw and always made Carter feel he was rooting 100% for his success.

Jeremy would win our Tiger Pride Character Award as a Junior and when an opening was available at the
middle school coaching level in our program, Jeremy was the first person who came to mind.
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FINDING A WAY TO MAKE A POSITIVE IMPACT

Theme: Role, Servant Leadership

Quote: “In the end, your team doesn’t care if you are a superstar. They care if you are a super teammate.” &
“I will accept my role, fulfill my role, and embrace my role”

Story: During the previous practice scouting report review of Kennebunk, | mentioned a backdoor play which
the opposing team likes to run out of timeouts and start of quarters. Trailing by nine points at half, and
Kennebunk’s ball to start the half, our team left the huddle to start the third quarter. Kennebunk was set up for
their backdoor play. | failed to notice it, but Sr. Alex Thurlow was locked in to the game. He realized the play
and reminded me from the bench of the backdoor play call. | was able to communicate to our team about the
play, saving us two points to start the 3rd quarter.

The remarkable part of this story is that Alex had not played yet in the game and if the game remained close
probably would not. But that did not impact Alex’s attention to detail, focus, or his support for his teammates
during the game. Alex remained focused and locked in from the bench, trying to help his team in any way he
could. Think about this, Alex did not play a single second in the game, yet he saved us two points. This is what
being a great teammate is all about, finding a way to make an impact on the game in some way. Alex did,
putting his team first, rooting for his team’s success, and staying focused no matter his playing situation.

Alex made his impact on the program. He and this story will be something which is told to future Biddeford
Varsity basketball players each season thereafter about what it means to be a GREAT TEAMMATE.
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RELENTLESS WORK ETHIC
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Theme: Effort

Quote: Sweat More - Jon Gordon The Hard Hat

Story: Will Harriman ended his career as one of the best Biddeford basketball players in recent memory. He was
selected as an McDondald’s All Star, entered the record books with most rebounds in a game, and will be heading to UMF
to continue his basketball career. But as a sophomore this was not a lock of happening. Fortunately for Will, his work ethic
and relentless effort in pursuing his goals made the difference in the player he became.

As a sophomore, Will was struggling physically with his legs and mainly played straight JV minutes as a Varsity swinger.
But his mindset or attitude did not change. His work ethic or his value he put on JV minutes allowed him to improve every
single day that season. These small improvements from day to day were not noticeable, until we saw Will again in the
summer. Then it was clear. Will went from #9 or #10 on our depth chart to our best player. | would often come into the
gym and see Will shooting by himself with some music on, just Will, the basketball, and the basket. This continual drive
and effort made all the difference his Jr. year where he averaged a double double for the season and was selected as a
First team Class A South SMAA player.

Will’s attitude never wavered. He did not complain, whine, or get frustrated about not playing Varsity as a sophomore. He
had no time for complaining, he was too busy getting shots up, working on his game, and improving. Congratulations Will
and thank you for this example for future players.

46



